**ACT 85** 

S.B. NO. 2449

A Bill for an Act Relating to Driver Licensing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-102.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (f) to read as follows:

"(f) A provisional licensee may be issued a driver's license in accordance with this chapter if the provisional licensee:

(1) Has satisfactorily held a provisional license for at least six months[\frac{1}{2}] or has attained the age of eighteen, whichever comes first;

(2) Has no pending proceeding that might result in the suspension or revocation of the license;

(3) Is at least seventeen years of age; and

(4) Has satisfactorily complied with all requirements of this chapter."

SECTION 2. Act 72, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, is amended by

amending section 15 to read as follows:

"SECTION 15. This Act shall take effect on January 9, 2006]; provided that on January 9, 2011, this Act shall be repealed and sections 286 102, 286 104, 286 106, 286 108, 286 110, 286 111, 286 112, 286 113, 286 114, and 286 117, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall be reenacted in the form in which they read on the day before the effective date of this Act]."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 7, 2010.)